
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Minutes from the meeting held on 13 May 2019   
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

5. Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan   
 

(Pages 13 - 72) 

6. Children and Families Partnership Arrangements   
 

(Pages 73 - 78) 

7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

8. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 9 October 
2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 



 L Sales 
Director of Corporate Services 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Legal and Democratic Services,  
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to note: 
 

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year; and 

ii. The new membership of the Committee following the county council’s Annual 
Meeting on 23 May 2019; and 

iii. The terms of reference of the Committee. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Full Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed that the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 
Conservative, 4 Labour and 1 Independent) and 5 non-voting co-opted members. 
 
The membership of the Committee, as confirmed by the Political Group Secretaries 
and the Children's Partnership Boards is as follows: 
 
County Councillors (12): 
 
M Barron    N Hennessy 
L Beavers    A Kay 
I Brown             J Mein 
A Cheetham    D Smith 
J Cooney   P Steen  
P Greenall    M Tomlinson 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members (5)  
 
Children's Partnership Board – Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale – Cllr Stella 
Brunskill 
Children's Partnership Board – Burnley, Pendle – Cllr John Harbour 
Children's Partnership Board – Fylde, Wyre, Lancashire North – TBC* 
Children's Partnership Board – Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs – Cllr Zara Khan 
Children's Partnership Board – Preston – TBC* 
 
 (*indicates that at the time the agenda was published, a nominee was yet to be 
confirmed by the Children's Partnership Board - Fylde, Wyre, Lancashire North and 
the Children's Partnership Board, Preston) 
 
In addition, the Committee will continue to include a representative nominated by the 
Youth Council with full voting rights. 
 
The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 
The terms of reference for the Committee are attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Consultations 
 
NA 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report.  
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
NA 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
NA 
 
 

Page 2



(Approved and last updated under the Council's Urgent Business 
Procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee, 20 June 2017
Owner – Chris Mather)

Part 2 – Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny)

The council has established the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees:

Committee Responsibility Membership
Internal Scrutiny 
Committee

Review and 
Scrutinise decisions, 
actions and work of 
the Council

12 County Councillors

Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Statutory 
responsibility for 
scrutiny of adult and 
universal health 
services

12 County Councillors, plus 
12 non-voting co-opted 
members, nominated by the 
12 district councils

Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee

Review and scrutinise 
children and young 
people's services 
including the statutory 
powers of a scrutiny 
committee as they 
relate to the NHS.  

12 County Councillors, one 
non-voting co-opted youth 
council representative, and 
five non-voting district council 
members with one member 
being nominated by each 
Children's Partnership Board

Education Scrutiny 
Committee

Review and scrutinise 
issues around 
education services 
provided by the 
council including 
those education 
functions of a 
Children's Services 
authority.  

16 County Councillors and 5 
co-optees, (comprising three 
Church representatives and 
two parent governor 
representatives) who shall 
have voting rights in relation 
to any education functions 
whic
[...]
ion Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the
responsible bodies as appropriate

3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of
the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer
questions

4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and
Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted
members should be voting or non-voting

5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities
of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area

Page 8



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th May, 2019 at 1.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

N Hennessy 
M Barron 
I Brown 
A Cheetham 
B Dawson 
 

P V Greenall 
Ms S Malik 
P Steen 
B Yates 
 

 
 

County Councillors Malcolm Barron and Peter Steen were permanent 
replacements for County Councillors Jayne Rear and Andrew Gardiner. 
 
County Councillors Bernard Dawson and Barrie Yates replaced County 
Councillors Matthew Tomlinson and David Smith for this meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Councillor Gail 
Goodman and Councillor Stella Brunskill.  
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes from the meeting held on 10 April 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 10 April 2019 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) update 

 
The Chair welcomed Dr Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion to the meeting. The 
report presented provided an overview of the progress made in response to the 
outcomes of the joint local area SEND inspection in Lancashire since the 
previous updates to this committee in July 2018 and January 2019. It was also 
intended to provide a brief summary of the preparation for the re-inspection of the 
local area that was anticipated later this year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

 
It was reported that a SEND Partnership Board had been established and an 
Improvement Plan produced supported by detailed delivery plans. The Board 
would monitor the Improvement Plan which set out the priorities for action, 
timelines and leadership responsibilities. In addition, the Board would report bi-
monthly to the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board on progress. 
 
Members were informed that there was now a clear governance structure for 
improvement in place across the local area, with accountable officers for SEND in 
the local authority and the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
 
The committee was advised that a co-production strategy had been developed 
with parent carers and the Personal Online Evaluation Tool (POET) survey 
broadened to include those receiving SEND support. The results of the survey 
were fed back the SEND Partnership Board. The Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) process had been reviewed and a Quality Framework agreed. It 
was highlighted that children and young people with an EHCP and at risk of 
exclusion were being closely monitored and additional support provided. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the length of time for completion of EHCPs. The 
committee was informed that around 80% of EHCPs were completed within the 
20 week timeframe. It was reported that there was an increasing demand for 
EHCPs which further challenged this timeframe.  
 
Members enquired on the relationship was between Special Educational Needs 
Coordinators (SENCOs) and Special Educational Needs District Officers 
(SENDOs). It was reported that each SENDO was assigned to a school and met 
with the schools and the SENCOs termly so there was regular contact.  
 
In terms of the key performance indicators detailed in the Improvement Plan, 
members raised concerns that information on the national averages was not 
included which impacted on the ability to gauge performance. 
 
Regarding the actions not started in the Improvement Plan, a request was made 
for further detail to include a provisional start date.  It was also felt that there was 
a need for this to come back to the July meeting of the committee, including the 
key lead officers from the thematic groups detailed in the Improvement Plan to 
report on progress. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The SEND Improvement Plan be considered. 
ii. The first assessment of progress on the newly implemented plan be 

considered. 
iii. The Improvement Plan be updated to include provisional start dates. 
iv. The updated Improvement Plan be included for the July meeting of the 

committee with an invitation to lead officers extended. 
 

 

Page 10



 
3 

 

5.   Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
 

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 
municipal year was presented.  
 
The committee was reminded that planning was underway for a joint work 
programming session (for the municipal year 2019/20) for members of both 
Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Resolved: The report presented be noted. 
 
6.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
7.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place 
on Wednesday 3 July 2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan 
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dr Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion,  
sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides members of Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with a 
progress update on the Improvement Programme and Plan as requested at the 13 
May 2019 meeting of the committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the reports provided at Appendices 'A' to 'C' 
ii. Consider and discuss the progress update on the Lancashire SEND Written 

Statement of Action and the mitigating actions where deadlines have not 
been met. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Lancashire local area SEND inspection was carried out by Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) in November 2017. The purpose of this inspection was to 
see how well the local area was fulfilling its responsibilities for children and young 
people with special educational needs and/or disabilities. The inspectors identified 
two fundamental failings and twelve significant areas for improvement.  
 
Partners in Lancashire were required to produce a Written Statement of Action, 
setting out the immediate priorities for action. Progress on the implementation of 
these actions has been monitored by the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS 
England. Formal review visits by the DfE and NHS England have taken place since 
April 2018 to consider the progress being made in line with the Written Statement of 
Action. The Written Statement of Action has been updated and any ongoing actions 
included in the SEND Partnership Improvement Plan for the period April 2019 to 
December 2020. 
 
At the 13 May 2019 meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee (see 
below link to meeting papers), members were provided with the Lancashire SEND 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Partnership Improvement Plan 2019-2020 and an update on progress towards 
achievement the required improvements ahead of the Ofsted re-visit, which is due to 
take place before October 2019. 
 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1260&MId=9950&Ver=4 
 
At this meeting, it was felt that further detail was required on progress and that an 
invitation to the 3 July meeting be extended to the partnership leads for the four 
thematic areas covered by the Improvement Plan. 
 
Attached at Appendices 'A' to 'C' to this report are the following documents: 

 Lancashire SEND Written Statement of Action (final version) 

 Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan 2019-20 (updated June 19) 

 Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan 2019-20 Progress Report  
 
Members are requested to note these updated reports, consider the progress made 
and the mitigating actions where deadlines have not been met. 
 
A presentation will be provided to the committee which will provide a summary of the 
outstanding actions from the Lancashire SEND Written Statement of Action, carried 
forward into the Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan 2019-20. 
 
Consultations 
 
The Improvement Plan was the subject of extensive consultation with partners, 
parent carers and young people. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The local area is required to make ‘sufficient progress’ in implementing the Written 
Statement of Action as determined by Ofsted and ensuring the positive impact of this 
action on children, young people and families. The Secretary of State for Education 
can require intervention where it is judged that sufficient progress has not been 
made.   
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
NA 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
NA 
 

Page 14

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1260&MId=9950&Ver=4


1 

Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disability 

Written Statement of Action (May 2018) 

Updated February 2019 

 Senior Leadership Owners: Edwina Grant OBE (Executive Director for Education and Children's Services) and Julie Higgins (CCG Chief Officer with
responsibility for SEND)

 Senior Officer Support Owners: Sally Richardson (Head of Inclusion Service) and Hilary Fordham (Chief Operating Officer MBCCG)

Appendix A

P
age 15



2 
 

 

 

Contents 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Lancashire SEND Governance and Accountability Structure ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Working Group Actions ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 

Working Group 1: Strategy ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

Working Group 2: Commissioning and Access to Provision ................................................................................................................................................... 11 

Working Group 3: Engagement .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 13 

Working Group 4: Identifying and Meeting Need .................................................................................................................................................................... 14 

Working 
[...]
strategic, universal and 
targeted workforce offer for education settings with education partners 

Jan 2019 SEND Reviewers trained and 
reviews taking place.  Local 
resource maps in development 

 

L3 Deliver a series of briefings to SEND Leaders, school governors and workforce to 
promote inclusive practice 
 

Nov 2018 Briefings completed and 
reduction in EHCP exclusions 
evident  

 

L4 Review guidance for Lancashire's school behaviour policies to ensure reasonable 
adjustments for SEND needs are appropriately identified and managed 
 

Dec 2018 Draft guidance produced   

L5 LCC Governors Service to provide training on the role school governing bodies have 
in avoiding the needs for permanent exclusion of pupils with EHC Plans 
(Equality Act for CYP with SEND found here)  
 

July 2018 Training for governors developed 
and delivery commenced 

 

P
age 30

https://www.gov.uk/rights-disabled-person/education-rights


17 
 

L6 Support and intervention to be made available by LCC Educational Psychologist (EP) 
and Specialist Teachers Service for pupils with an EHC Plan identified as being at 
risk of permanent exclusion 

Sept 2018 Targeted support provided and 
reduction in exclusion evident 

 

L7 SEND Exclusions will be a regular standing item on the School Improvement termly 
visits to schools and the Schools Service Guarantee meetings 

Sept 2018 In place   

L8 SEND Service champion will attend the Partnership Development Group termly 
meetings and contribute to the schools Governors newsletter 

July 2018 Closer working and regular 
contributions to newsletter taking 
place  

 

L9 LCC will establish a new Lancashire Education Award for 'Inclusive Practice of SEND'   
SEND Improvement Plan 2019-20 – Action 2.7.3 Establish a Lancashire pledge for 
'Inclusive Practice of SEND' in partnership for parent, carers 

July 2019 Development in train   

 

 

 

 

P
age 31



P
age 32



Appendix B    

1 
 

 
 
 
 

Lancashire SEND Partnership 

Improvemen
[...]
ssed by partnership 
working group on 26/6/19 to be followed by consultation with all education partners in 
September. 

June 2019 SEND Improvement Partner 

 
 
 

P
age 71



P
age 72



 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Children and Families Partnership Arrangements 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Dave Carr, Head of Service: Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well) 
Tel: 01772 532066 
Email: dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides an update on the Lancashire Children and Families Partnership 
arrangements. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the information provided.  
ii. Consider the progress made in establishing partnership arrangements. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The county-wide Children and Young People's Trust Partnership Board was 
suspended in 2017 pending a review to understand the current position with the 
Children and Young People's Partnerships and to identify appropriate means of 
determining and taking forward children and young people's priorities across 
Lancashire. 
 
Of the five local Children's Partnership Boards that were established as part of our 
Children and Young People's Trust Arrangements: 
 

 Fylde, Lancaster & Wyre remains active 

 Burnley & Pendle not active 

 Hyndburn, Ribble Valley & Rossendale remains active 

 Chorley, South Ribble & West Lancashire has not met for some time  

 The Preston partnership has lapsed. 
 
In November 2017 informal discussions were held with a range of partners to 
consider the most important areas to work on and lead together. These discussions 
have progressed well, leading to the establishment of a county-wide Children's 
Partnership Board, Chaired by the Executive Director for Education and Children's 
Services.  The Board includes representation from district councils, schools, police, 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Clinical Commissioning Groups and from the County Council's Education and 
Children's Services and Public Health Teams.  
 
The Partnership Board has agreed a vision for children, young people and families 
and a "Plan on a Page" (Appendix 'A') with which to guide activity. These will be kept 
under review.  
  
Capacity has now been agreed to support the coordination of the County level 
Children and Families Partnership Board. At this point there is no change to the local 
Children's Partnership Board arrangements. 
 
An early priority for the Partnership will be to support the development of a Multi-
Agency Early Help Strategy.   
 
Alongside the development of the Children and Families Partnership Board, we have 
also made progress in developing new Area Safeguarding Arrangements.  Under the 
Children Act 2004, as amended by the Children and Social Work Act 2017, Local 
Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) will be replaced.  Under the new legislation, 
the three agencies are identified as key safeguarding partners (Local Authorities, 
Chief Officers of Police and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and must make 
arrangements to work together with relevant agencies (as they consider appropriate) 
to safeguard and protect the welfare of children in the area. 
 
Under the guidance it is permissible for the new arrangements to cover more than 
one local authority area. It has been agreed that the three Local Safeguarding 
Children Boards in Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire will be 
replaced by new arrangements that will cover all areas.  The new arrangements are 
called the Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire Safeguarding Children 
Strategic Partnership Board. 
 
The Strategic Board will be supported by three tactical/operational area based 
groups reflecting the following three geographical areas: 
 

 Blackpool and North Lancashire 

 Central and South Lancashire 


[...]
 relationships.

•  �Provide children and young people with a good quality 
education and learning opportunity which matches their 
talents, ambitions and aims and enables a positive 
transition to adulthood.

•  �Prevent the need for children to become looked after, 
and with compassion, step in when necessary to keep 
children and young people safe from harm.

•  �Support children and young people to influence decision 
making and bring about positive change for themselves 
and others.

Five partnership ways of working
•  �We will focus on the children, young people and  

families who need our support.
•  �We will focus on strategic priorities which raise 

aspirations and enable people to work locally to  
build on the strengths of people and their communities. 

•  �We will build on what works well. 
•  �We will collaborate and share information.
•  �We will provide critical challenge to improve practice and 

outcomes.

Five partnership measures of impact against our 
greatest challenges.
•  �Improve the healthy life expectancy for children and 

young people.
•  �Increase the number of children who achieve a good level 

of development at the end of the reception year.
•  �Increase the number of 16-17 year olds in education, 

employment or training.
•  �Show clear evidence of improved outcomes as a result of 

family participation.
•  �Ensure the right number of children are in the care of the 

Council.

Children, young people and their families are 
safe, healthy and achieve their full potential.
Lancashire Children, Young People and Families Partnership Vision

Working together

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A Constitution Membership Chair and Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference
	7 Part 2 - Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny)


	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 13 May 2019
	5 Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Children and Families P

Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)
County Councillors

	N Hennessy

I Brown

S Clarke

J Cooney


	J Mein

A Schofield

P Steen




Co-opted members
	Councillor Louise Edge, Children's Partnership Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

	


<AI1>

The Chair welcomed new members to the Children's Services Committee, County Councillor Lorraine Beavers and Councillor Louise Edge who was replacing Councillor Stella Brunskill from the Children's Partnership Board Hyndburn, Ribble Valley and Rossendale.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul V Greenall.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference



The report presented set out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms of reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 

Resolved: The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

ii. The new membership of the Committee following the county council's Annual meeting on 23 May 2019.

iii. The terms of reference of the Committee.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Minutes from the meeting held on 13 May 2019



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 13 May 2019 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Lancashire SEND Partnership Improvement Plan



The Chair welcomed Sally Richardson, Head of Inclusion; Hilary Fordham, Chief Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay CCG; Samantha Jones, Chair of Lancashire Parent Carer Forum; and Ajay Sethi, Head of Learning Services and Skills, to the meeting.

The report presented provided members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee with a progress update on the Improvement Programme and Plan as requested at the meeting of the committee on 13 May 2019.

A written statement of action (WSoA) was required in response to the joint Ofsted/CQC area review in November 2017. Of the 47 actions, 33 were completed and 14 had continued into the Improvement Plan.

Regarding the Improvement Plan 2019/20 progress to date, of the 94 number of actions, 18 were complete, 46 were on track, 8 were delayed and 22 had not yet started. 

In terms of co-producing, publishing and implementing a clear pathway for identifying and meeting need for Children and Young People from 0 – 25 across Lancashire, information and guidance had been co-produced and would be published by the end of the summer 2019. This would have set timelines which the SEND Partnership would work to.

Queries were raised on Working Group 5 – Improving Outcomes. The SEND briefings and general advice had been delivered to all school governors' not just SEND leads and this had been completed. There was guidance for all school governors as well as a training offer. The LCC Governors Service had provided training on the role school governing bodies had in avoiding the needs for permanent exclusion of pupils with EHC Plans. This had commenced in the Spring Term 2018 and would be ongoing. There was a request from the committee for further information on the number of school governors trained so far.

There were concerns raised in relation to the the actions that were delayed and the potential impact of this. The committee requested for a response to be provided to members in September 2019 before the next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee in October 2019.

Regarding meeting needs, it was stated that it was difficult to quantify the level of unmet need. It was pointed out however that there were various aspects of the improvement plan which would help close any gaps which currently existed, including the creation of local area partnerships which brought together representatives from statutory services in each locality.

The committee enquired about the commissioning of the speech and language service. It was reported that there were three Lancashire NHS trusts across Lancashire and South Cumbria which currently delivered the service. The proposed changes would ensure a more comprehensive service and could avoid the need for children to be issued with EHCPs. The Lancashire SEND Partnership had agreed the new service specification with the CCGs and awaiting response from providers. Concerns were raised in relation to deadlines for providers to respond to the proposed changes and a request was made for current wait times for speech and language services.

There were concerns raised over children falling through the gaps around the transition of services. It was highlighted that there was a mapping exercise taking place to ensure children were properly signposted.

In relation to the inclusion hubs, members were informed that all schools had been made aware of the primary inclusion hubs and Governors had been advised through the governors' newsletter. Governance arrangements had been established and the inclusion hubs would be led by schools.

Members asked what issues schools might face in terms of commissioning alternative services. It was reported that the SEND Partnership Board was reviewing what could be done collectively for schools in terms of alternative provision. In addition, the CCGs were working with the local authority on improving collective commissioning.

Regarding the Personal Online Evaluation Tool (POET), the committee was informed that this could be completed online. The outcomes were reported to the Lancashire SEND Partnership Board and used to inform service improvement.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted.

ii. The progress update on the Lancashire SEND written Statement of Action and the mitigating actions where deadlines have not been met be considered.

iii. An update be provided in September 2019 on the speech and language services, the progress of actions delayed and progress of the 12 areas set out in the WSoA

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Children and Families Partnership Arrangements



The Chair welcomed Dave Carr, Head of Service: Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well) and Rob Dobson, Burnley Borough Council, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an update on the Lancashire Children and Families Partnership arrangements.

The county wide Children and Young People's Trust Partnership was suspended in 2017 pending a review to understand the current position with the Children and Young People's Partnerships and to identify appropriate means of determining and taking forward children and young people's priorities across Lancashire.

In November 2017, discussions were held with a range of partners to consider to most important areas to work on. The discussions had led to the establishment of a county wide Children's Partnership Board, chaired by the Executive Director for Education and Children's Services. There would be particular focus on early intervention and would compromise of representatives from schools, the police, district councils and public health organisations.

The Board agreed a revised vision for children, young people and families. Members were informed that the revised vision would be kept under review and that there were indicators for the board to track and measure to demonstrate progress. The revised vision would be used to focus the board's activity. 

It had been agreed that the three Local Safeguarding Boards in Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire would be replaced by new arrangements that would cover all areas.  The new arrangements were called the Blackpool, Blackburn with Darwen and Lancashire Safeguarding Children Strategic Partnership Board. Members stated there had to be the appropriate representation on the board.

The committee was informed that Lancashire had a number of children's homes and many cross border children in care. A key priority was in improving the environment where children and young people lived, learned and worked. 

Resolved: That;

i. The information provided in the report be noted.

ii. The progress made in establishing partnership arrangements be considered.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 9 October 2019 at 10:30am in Cabinet Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

